
MJO 

Decision No. 75460 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES C~4ISSION OF THE SIATE OF CALIFORNIA 

) Application of PACIfIC GAS AND ELECTRIC 
COMPANY for authority, among other things, 
to increase its rates and charges for gas 
se'X'V'ice. 

App1icatioc No. 50779 
(Filed December 27, 1968) 

(Cas.) 

(Appearances are listed. in Appendix A) 

INTERIM OPINION 

Pacific Cas and Electric Company (Pacific) seeks authority 

to increase its rates for gas service in two phases as follows: 

1. After hearing limited to an offset rate proposal 

to be effective on March 7, 1969, or on such o:her date 

as increased rates proposed by the El Paso Natural Gas 

Company (£1 Paso) in Federal Power Commission (FPC) 

Docket No. R.P 69-6 become effective. Pacificprcposes 

to make effective increased rates related to the increase 

in cost of gas purchased from El Paso and related to tbo 

increase in tax expense of the gas deparonent resulting 

from the 10 percent corporate federal income tax surcharge 

made effective January 1, 1963, by the Revenue and 

ExpenditUre Control Act of 1968, subject to a refund plan 

related to the E1 Paso increase to be approved ~ the 

Commission. 

2. After further hearings on a gene%"al rate propcssl 

to make effec~ive the gas rates set foreh in Exh~bit F, 

Part II, attached to the application. 

-1-

.... 



e 
A. 50779 ?1jo 

Pacific also requests auehorization to set aside in a reserve the 
If 

excess of a reduction in El Pasofs rates effective October 1, 1968 

to the t~e El Paso's rates first become effective in FPC Docket No. 

RP 69-6 over Pacific's increased operating expenses resulting from 

the 10% federal income tax surcharge applicable to the gas department 

during the same period, such reserve to be refunded to' customers in 

such manner and with such interest as the Commission may order. 

Public hear~ngs related to the offset portion of this appli­

cation were held before Commissioner Vukasin and Examiner Coffey in 

San Francisco on February & and 7 ~ 1969~ at which time staff counsel 

moved that the appliCation and applicant's request for authorization 

to see 'Up a =c::exve be deniecl, and that in the first pb.a.se, evidence 
" 

be limited to a sho'W'ing of the additional revenue requ:tred to offset 

such increased expenses so as to produce a rate of retu~ of 6.25 per­

cent, the rate found fair and reasor..able for Pacific's gas operatio~ y 
in applicant's last major gas rate increase application. The motion 

was denied wit:,out prejueice. During the third G.c".! of c24ring on 

February 20, 1969,' Pacif1c~ in the 1ntere~t of eY.?cd1t1ng the proceed­

ing, reduced its initial re~uest for a rate increase from $13,738,000 

to $6,797,000, the ~ount required to produce a rate of return of not 

more than 6.25 percent. 

Exhibit No.9, jointly sponsored by co~el for Paeific ar4 

staff portrays Pacifie Ts results of gas operations assum!ng 1ncr~as~d 

revenues of $6,,797,000 to recover $1~797 ~OOO .attributable to the 

annual revenue effect of the federal income ~ surchc=ge and 

$5,000,000 attributable to a portion of the annual increased cost of 

gas from El Paso beginning !1a:rch 7, 1969 ~ as folloW's: 

1.1 El Paso reduced its charges on October 1, 1968,~ as 8. result of the 
FFC decision relating to gas produced in the P~1an Basin Area, 
FPC Docket No. AA 61-1. 

~ Decision No. 61713, Application No. 42225, March 21, 1961, 58 Cal. 
PUC 570, 580 .. 

-2-



A ... 50779 M'j"o 

Results of Operation 
Gas Depa.rtment 

Year 1969 Esttmated 
(000 Omitted) 

At Raees 
At Present to Yield 

PG&E a. 6.25% 
Rates. Inc-rease Return 

(A) (a) (c) 

Gross Operating Revenues $443~783 $6,797 $450,580 

Expenses: 

Operating, Excluding Taxes 
338,093 64 338.,157 a.nd Depreciation 

Depreciation ,25,977 25,977 
Taxes Other Than Income 28,816 - 28 .. 816 
State Corporation Franchise 6"10 471 1,141 
Federal Income 3,260 3,307 6,567 

Tot.c.l Expenses 396 .. 816 3,842 400:658 

Net for Return 46,967 2,955 49,9.22 

R..a.te Base 798.,714 798,714 

Rate of Return 5.88% .37% 6.257. 

Pacific estimated that in 1969 the proposed increase in 

£1 Paso rates would increase its cost of ga.s ~nd related expenses 

$11,717,000 and that $2,019,000 would be required to recover the 

10 percent federal income tax surcharge and yield a rate of ret:urn 

of 6.46 percent on its gas rate base • 
. 

Counsel for' Pacific and staff also jo,intly sponsored Exhibit 

No. 10 which. sets fo.rth proposed offset rates and ch.arges deriveci 

by applying a uniform,1.89 percent increase to ehe revenue of each 

customer class, excluding steam-electric plsDt$. 

Counsel for Paeific.,and staff also stipulated that: 

1. !h~ offset charge will be reduced (or cl~inc~cd) 

commensurately and concurrently with any reductwn in t:he income 

tax surcharge. 

-3-



A. 50719 Mjo 

2. Pacific Will refund to its customers any refJ.nc:i (relating 

to the period during which the offset charge is in effect) received 

from El Pa.so pursuant to an order of the Federal Power Commission 

in Docket No. RP 69-6. 

3. If the cost of gas from El Paso is reduced in Docket 

No. RP 69-6~ Pacific ~ll reduce its offset charges ~ an amount 

equal to any such rate reduetion but no more than that portion of the 

offset charges attributable to the El Paso increase, except thet 

possible offsetting increases in the cost of gas from El Paso and 

inc'X'eases in taxes based on income will be subject to review between 

Pacific and the Commission, and disposition by the Commission. 

4. The request by Pacific to establish a reserve 'as set forth 

in the application, page 18, pa'X'agraph 2, has been postponed to be 

considered during the second phase of this proceeding. 

S. Each 1tem set forth in Exh1bit No. 9 1s assented to only 

for purposes of phase 1 of this proceeding, and neither staff nor 

Pacif1c is bound to accept any or all of these items in later 

hea'X'ings held in connection with phase 2 of this proceeding. 

&. Phase 1 of this proceeding may be submitted upon Pacific t s 

motion and upou Teceipt in ~dence of EXhibits Nos. 9 and 10. 

Afte't' an understanding that further evidence and argument 

on the surtax issue would be 'X'eceived during the hearing on the 

general rate increase, all parties present either supported the 

stipulation or did not oppose 1t~ with the notable exCeptions of 

representatives of the Southwest Gas Corporat10n, the City of Palo 

Alto, the Californ14 Manu£.actu:r1ng .As&oci.a.t1on, and. an ind:Lv1dn sl 

who pre~~need htmself as a consumer spokesman. 

-4-



A_ 50179 Mjo* 

Southwest Gas Corporation and the City of Falo Alto 

supported the stipclation in general but argued for lower rates to 

them for gas to be resold since their customers were typically 

residential and eommercialo 

California Ma~~actu=ing Association also 'supported the 

stipulation but argued for lower rates for interruptible customers 

since the record did not contain any substantisl evidence to change 

existing rate relationships. 

The individual who presented. himself es a c:onstmler 

spokesman opposed the stipulation on the grounds that a showing bad 

not been made that a f1ne.ncial emergency exists which would justify 

an offset increase pending a full showing ~~ppo=ting the fairness and 

reasonableness of the request. He maintained that only a 

general rate increase is before the Commiss1o~ and endeavored in this 

first pha~e of the proceeding to ey~ine in d~eail the reasoDableness 

of Peeific 1s electric operations and of all gas expense items, in­

cl'UC1ing in particular the 10 percent income tax surcharge, pol:Lticsl. 

eontr1but:1ons and advertising_ In addition,. he and a represectst:Lve 

of low iucome users d~sired to inquire into the m~rity group 

em?loyment policies of Pscific. These contentions are i~elev~nt 

to Phase. I" 

Findings 

1. For the test year 1969, the increase in cost of El Paso gas 

plus related expenses to Pacific is $11,717,000. These increases are 

occasioned by the El Paso request of the Federal Power Commission for 

increased rates under Docket RP 69-6. 

2. For the ~est year 1969, the increase in federal income tax 

expense to Pacific due to the 10 percent surcharg~ is $2,019,OOO,at 

a 6.46 pe~cent rate of return,. aud is $1,797,000,. at a ~.25 percent 

rate of return. 

-5-



A.. 50779 Mjo· * 

3. Pacific ~ll be in need of additional gross revenues in 

1969 in the amount of $6)797)000 to offset part of the increased cost 

of El Paso gas and the 10 percent surcharge on federal income taxes. 

4. !he increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified, the rateo end'cearges authorized ~crein are r~sonable~ 

and the present rates and charges) insofar as they differ from those 

herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

The ~iss10n concludes that Pac1fic Ts re~st for in­

creased gas rates as set forth in Section B of Exhibit No. 10 should 

be granted to the extent and under the conditions set forth in the 

follo~ng order. 

INTERII1 ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

l. Pacific Cas and Electric Company is authorized to file on 

or after the effective date of this order revised tartff schedules 

with changes in rates, charges and conditions as set forth in 

Appendix B, attached hereto. Such filing shall comply with General 

Order No .. 96-A.. The effective date of the revised schedules shall 

be the date the increased El Paso rates are allowed to· go into effect 

by the Federal Pow~ Commission in Dockee No. RP 69-6 or four days 

-6-



A. 50779 Mjo '* 

after the date of filing, wh1cheve-r is later. The 'revised schedules 

shall apply only to service rendered on or after the effective date 

thereof. 

2. I~ the event applicant places tbe authorized race increases 

in effect, 

a. Applicant's plan for determining refunds shall be 
consistent with the pertinent t4riff provisions 
authorized herein, shall be submitted to the 
Commission prior to making any refunds, and specific 
Commission approval shall be obtained of the plan 
a.t that time .. 

b. If -rates are ordered. reduced under Federal Power 
Commission Do<:ket No. RP 69-6, applicant shall 
file its proposed pel"l'Mnent rate plan in accord ... 
anee With its stipulation for final detexm1nation 
and authori7~t1on by this Commission. 

The effective date of tb.!s order ahall be-.ebe date he1:'eof. 

Dated at --__ .:&m=..:;,~~~m!2SZ!.· _, Californ1a, this 

day of .. i~ MARCH - . , 1969. 

I J •. J ~1' ". ..' 

I 
' .', ,,-, ..... -~.. , 

." «,' 

, , "',,.. .. 
I J COmmissioners 

Co-': """'; ,,~ .... ......... ·.,,""' ........ v .. A. w.. GA1.OY. '----
Prozo:t out :ot Pc:tici~atinS. 

-7-
C,-·,.,.4 . • ....... onol'" l'hO:l~ U.,ran be1 
:oC~~~Qr1ly Qb~~nt. 414 n~t ~1C1Pdte 
~ tho .41;:po':1 t1o.:l 0: 'tll1.: p%'oceo~ 



A .. 50779 - hh 

APPENDIX A 

LIST OF APPEARANCES 

APPLICANT: F. T. searls
i 

John C. Morrissey; anel John S. Cooper, 
for Pacific Gas and E ectric Company. 

PROTESTANTS: William M. Bennett as consume7 spokesman; B'rUce 
Brickwood HUtchings, for hiiiiSelf and 15 Roseville resi<1en~s; 
MCCArthy, Johii$on & Miller, by P. H. McCarthy, Jr., for S'tate 
B\1ileling and Construction Trades Council of california,. AFL-CIO; 
Charles R .. McCreA, for Southwest Cas Corporation; OrV'ille I. 
trJright, for himself; and Diamantes D.. Katsi1caris, for American 
Taxpayers Union of californ1a, Inc .. Un1~ (3). 

INTERESTED PARTIES: Robert: T. Anderson, City Attorney, a.nd Robert: P .. 
B~rkmAn, Assistant City Attorney, for City of Berkeley; J .. A. 
Hildebrand, City Attorney,. by Robert K@ith Booth, Jr., Assiseane 
City Attorney, for City of Palo Alto; Chickering & Gregory, by 
Edward P. Nelsen, for San Diego Gas & Electric Company; John R .. 
Colteaux, for california Farmer Consum~r Committee; Gordon E .. 
Davis and Robert N .. towry, Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, for 
california Manufacturers Association; Richard A .. Elbrecht, for 
Legal Aid Society of Santa. Clara County; A ... E. En~el, :for 
CalifOrnia Rural Electric Cooperative; Colonel fliomAS D .. FArr~11, 
for the United States Government; Lionel £ .. GOff Jr., for 
Pacific Lighting System - SO\lth~rn CiI1forni.a; SSeldon Greene and 
Robert Gna1z<1a, for low income users; Mrs. Mary cu116erg, for 
Association of California Cons'Unlers, Inc., and Consumers Coopera.­
tive of Berkeley, Inc.; Roy W. Hanson, for City of San Jose; 
~~L. Kn~cht and Ra.l~ HUbbard, for the CAliforni& Farm Bure4u 

eration; Alvin La is, for County of Yuba.; Thomas C. Lynch, 
Attorney G~eral of the State of california, by Donald E. ~, 
Deputy Attorney General. for the State of california; Dou~ s 
J. Maloney, for County of Marin; Mrs. Craee McDonald, for Wi ... 
fomia Farmer Consumer Information Comm1ttee; Thomas M. O'Connor, 
City Attorney, by William C. Taylor, Deputy City Attorney, and 
Robert Laughead, for ~he City and County of San Francisco; 
Michie! R. Peevey, for California Labor Federation, AFL-CIO; 
~erne H. ~, Assistant City Attorney, for City of Concord; 

aVid w .. samon, for Western Conference of Teamsters; John R. 
Stokes, lor City of Arcata; Mrs. JeAn L. Walker, for Consumers 
COO~rative Society of Palo Alto, Inc.; Michael S. Zola, for 
Sa.n Francisco Neighborhood Legal Assise8nce Foundation; Hen~ 
J. Faitz, County Counsel, for County of Sanea Cruz; C&~n 
t:'ord M. Robbins. for the United St:ates Government; p.is 
Keenan, for Pacific Lighting Serv1ce anel Supply Company; and 
~ennifer Cross Cans, for Berkeley Consumers Coop Association 
of Cili""fornia Conaume'X's. 

COMMISSION STAFF: David R. tarrouy, Counsel ~ Colin· Carr! ey And 
Kenji Tomita.. for the Commission staff. 



A. 50779 - hh 

APPENDIX :s 
Page 1 of ;. 

The presently effective ra.te~ 4re eha.nged. as set forth in this a.ppendix. 

1. Gencrol N3.tura.l GM Service 

P~r Meter Per Month 

Com.od.ity Charge: 
G-7 

F1r~t 
Next, 
Next 
Next 
Next:. 
Over 

2 ther::l3~ or le3' $l.16 $l.26 $1.36 $1.46 $1.56 $l .. 7l $1.56 
23 ther::ns~ per them 6.344 6.·59¢ 6.97¢ 7.39¢ 7.89¢ $.52¢ 9.l4¢ 

l75 therms~ per them 6.05 6.25 6.J..6 6.68 6 .. 97 7.Zl S.JJ... 
800' th~~ per thom 5.94 5.97 6.04 6.07 6.13 6.20 7.84 

49,000 th~~ per them 5 .. 84 5.84 5.92 5.93 5.96 6.01 7.70 
50~OOO therm:l~ per them 5.72 5.72 5.72 5.72 5.72 5.72" 7.42 

MininnJm Monthly Charge: $1.16 $l.26 $1.36 $1.46 $1.56 $1.·7l$1.56 

Commodity Charge: 

F:t.rzt 
Next 
N~ 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

4 ther.ms~ or less 
16 therms ~ per therm. 
5 the~ ~ per therm 

175 th~ ~ per them. 
SOC the~ ~ per them . 

49, 000 therms~ per them. 
50,000 therms, per them 

Minilwm Monthly Charge: 

Commodity Charge: 

First .2 therms, or less 
Next ~ thorms, per them 
Nm. 175 th~:I per them 
Next. 800 there", per them 
Next., 49 ~OOO therm!', per therm 
Over 50,OOOtherms, per thenn 

Mi.nim\ml Mont.hly Charge: 

Per M~r 
Per Month 

G-3. 

$1.20 
19.14¢ 
10.87 

9.6:3. 
8 .. 51 
8:.20 
7.'34 

$1.20 

Per Meter Per Month 

$1.81 $2.31 
lO.21¢ lO.87¢ 
9.19" 9.63, 
8.26 8.5l' 
8.01 8.20 
7.34 7.')4 

$1.81 $2.3l 

$2.61 
12.90¢ 
10.87 
9.51 
9.35-
8.46 . 

$2.61 



A. 50779 - hh 

APPENDIX B 
Page 2 o! 5 

2. Publie Outdoor light.ing Natural Gas Se%"'liee 

First 10 lights or less 
For each. add.i tional g:!.S light 
For each cubic root per hour or total 
ratcdeapaeity tor the group in ~cess 
or either laS cubic reet per hour per 
light or 15.0 cubic teet. per hour ror 
tho group" whichever is greater 

:3 • Firm Ind.ust.rial Natura.l Cas Scl""licc 

C¢modity ChArge: 

First 1,000 the~"per ther.n 
Next 9,000 therm:s" per them 
Next 20 1 000 therm3, per them 
Over 30,000 the%"IllS-, :per therm 

Minimum Y.onthly' Ch4rge 

4.. ~s Engine AgriC\lltural Nn.t.uru Ga~ Serviee 

CommOdity Cha.rge: 

First 140 thcrm!S, per hI', per them 
Next 140 ther::n.s" per hI', per them 
Over ZSO therrns" per hp, per them 

Io1iniI:Nm Charge: 

Y~:r to October" inc1U:::i vc 
November to April, inclu::ive 
Hirlimum eM.rges tor t ..... elve months i 

eonti.n:uous service are aecurnuJ.ati ve 
at the rate of $36 per motor per yea::. 

Per Group 01: tights 
Per Month 

G-30 .' 

$14.16-
l.42 ' 

$ .401 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

G-4O G-41 - -

5 .. 818¢ 
5 .. 548 
5.4k8, 
5.338 

$40 .. 00 

6.368¢ 
6.088 
5.998 
5 .. 888 

$1.0.00 

5 .. 69$¢ 
4.858· 
4.3/.$ 

Per Metor 
Per Month 

$".00 
$1.00 



A. $0779 - hh 

APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 5 

5. Intorru-ot1'b1e NAtural Cos Service 

Commodity Charge: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next, 
Over 

10,000 thems, per them 
20,000 therm..s 1 per them 
30 .. 000 thoX"m', per therm. 
40,000 thcrms, per thom 

loo,COO themz, p¢r them 

Commodity Charge: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next. 
Next 
Ovor 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next. 
Over 

10,000 thcrI:I$, per them 
20,000 therms, per thom 
30, ceo ther.ns, pcr them 
L,O,OOO 'thcrms, per them 

900 ,000 thcrm.s, per them 
1,000,000 thoms, per thcrm. 

10,000 thcrms. por them 
20,000 then:», per the:-m 
30,000 th17::ns, per them 
40,000 tllerms, per them 

1,900,OOCther.ms, per ther.m 
13,000,000 thoms., per them 
15 ,000 ~OOO therms, per them 

Coml"Cii ty Cha:ge: 

Fir$t 200,000 therms .. per them 
Over 200,000 therms, per therm 

l'dn'imnm V.onthly Charge: 

Per,Meter 
Per ).jonth 
- G-50 

5.325¢ 
4.935 
4.775 
4.62$ 
3 .. 7l5 

$80.00 

Per Meter 
Per Month 
- G-51 

5.675¢ 
5.285 
5.llS 
4.975-
4.065-
3.'715 

$l07.oo 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

2::ll 

5.32;¢ 
4.-93$ 
4 .. 7/;, 
4.625 
3.715 
3.265: 
3.175 

Per i.feter 
Per Month 

4S30¢ 
3.075 

$16,000 



A. 50779 Mjo 

6. Res."l.l~ Na..t.ura.l CA.s Service 

APPDI"DIX B 
Page 4 ·of 5 

Per l'iOnth 
G-6O ... "Ci-61 - -

Demand Charge: 

Maximum billing monthly consumption 1 per Me! 

Commodity Charge: 

For all glMS d.eli verie3 ~ per them 

Demand. Charge: 

M'Ax::ilmJm b1llingmonth eons\1mption­
Per Met ot ti.~ service 
Per Met ot Intorruptible 30rvice 

CQmmod1ty Charge: 

For all gas d.eliveries~ pe:r- them 

e.25¢ 

Per Month 
&:62 -

S.2S¢ 

The Pre) im1na;17 Statement 1..'"1 the G~ Tari£! Schedule3 sluUl includ.e the 
following provision: 

OFFSET CHARGE AND REIA'I'ED REF'UNDS AND RrnUCTIONS 

The commodity ra.tes of eo.ch general :::ervico rate ~ehedu1e include 8Jl 

orr~et charge or .140; per therm (.O;7¢*) tor ~ll therms except those 
in the in1 t141 block and except tor therms used in gas energized ai:r­
conditioning equipment. In a.ddition~ Schedule G-30, appliea'ble 1:.0 
public outdO¢r lighting 1ne1ude~ an offset cM.rge equivalent to ~l4.O¢ 
per them (.037¢*). The com.odity rates o! each tirm ind.~trial and 
gas engine agricultural ~orvice ra.te oehedule include an ott5ef; charge 
of .l03¢ per therm (.027¢*) tor all thcrm.s except tor therms ~ed in 
gas energized air cond1t.1oning <XJ.ui}:ment. 

The commodity rate: ot the Resale Sched.u.!.es Nos c-60, C-61 and G-62 
include an offset. charge of .OS4¢ per them (. 022¢*). 

The commodity rates tor the £ir~t lOO~OOO the~~ per month on Inter­
ruptible Schcdule~ Nos. G-50, G-5l, G-53 include an orr~et. charge or 
.:33¢ por them (.O$9¢~) and. the ra.te tor the tiNt 200,000 therm3 per 
month on Interruptible Sch~dules No~. G-56 and. 0-57 incl\ld.e$ an o!t:s(rt. 
charge or .165¢ per thOl"l:l (.O44¢*). 

The otfset cha.rge will 'be rec!.uced. (or climnated) COll::meD3urlj:t.~ly and 
eoncurront~ with 1i.."'l'1 reduet.ion in the income tax ~u~hIlrge. 



A. 50779 - hh. 

APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 5 

The Company "Will re1'Wld to its custome:-s 3rly re!\md, (relating to the 
;period. dlJring which the offset ch.u-ge is in effect ) received. from. El 
Pa-so ;pu.rsu.o.nt to an order of the Fed.eral. Power Commi~s10n in Docket 
No. RP69-6. 

I!' the CO:5t 01' eas from El P3.S0 Na.tural G.ls Com;pa.ny i, reduced in 
Docket No. RP69-6? Po. and. E will red.uce it~ offset charges by an 
amo"Wnt equal to a.n.y ~'lJ.eh rate reduction but no more than that portion 
of the off,ct ~gc, 3.ttributablo to tho El P4Z0 incren~o, except 
thAt possible ot!ootting incr~¢s in the cost or gas from El p~o 
and. incre.l5es in t~e3 wed. on ineome "n'i11 be 3ubje~ to review 
between tho Company and the Commisoion? and disposition by the 
Commission. 


